
District Journal for Dec 30, 2025 - Dec 31, 2025, District:  ALL

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 12:46:57 AM 252109385-00 12/30/2025 12:02:00 AM 116168  JOSE GOMES

Location of Occurrence

599 RIVER ST

Nature of Incident

LARCENY ALL OTHERS

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 12:54:56 AM 252109383-00 12/30/2025 12:01:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

39 SULLIVAN ST

Nature of Incident

INVESTIGATE PROPERTY

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 1:26:09 AM 252109388-00 12/30/2025 1:03:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

115 UNION PARK ST

Nature of Incident

SICK ASSIST - DRUG RELATED ILLNESS

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 1:26:17 AM 252109386-00 12/29/2025 11:39:00 PM 081402  FRANCISCO RODRIGUEZ

Location of Occurrence

5050 WASHINGTON ST

Nature of Incident

M/V ACCIDENT - OTHER

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

150Record Count:
Date: Reported

12/31/2025 10:35:43 AM Boston Police Department



12/30/2025 1:50:33 AM 252109391-00 12/29/2025 11:25:00 PM 098661  TERENCE LONG

Location of Occurrence

103 NORTH ST

Nature of Incident

INVESTIGATE PROPERTY

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 2:12:56 AM 252109390-00 12/30/2025 1:14:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

357 COLUMBIA RD

Nature of Incident

VAL - OPERATING AFTER REV/SUSP.

Arrests

Lawrence Andrade 17A SMITH ROXBURY MA LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH, SUBSQ. OFF. c90.23

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 2:14:02 AM 252109393-00 12/30/2025 12:00:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

45-55 LAGRANGE ST

Nature of Incident

ASSAULT - SIMPLE

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 2:19:59 AM 252109392-00 12/30/2025 1:25:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

117 CAUSEWAY ST

Nature of Incident

ASSAULT - AGGRAVATED

Arrests

Denzel White 98 CONCORD ROAD LINCOLN MA ASSAULT W/DANGEROUS WEAPON c265.15B(b)

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 2:33:31 AM 252109394-00 12/30/2025 12:56:00 AM 144309  DARRYL DORSAINVIL

Location of Occurrence

30 ROCKINGHAM AVE

Nature of Incident

SICK ASSIST

12/31/2025 10:35:43 AM Boston Police Department



Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 2:39:25 AM 252109395-00 12/30/2025 12:00:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

 COMMERCIAL ST & CHARTER ST
BOSTON, MA 02109
UNITED STATES

Nature of Incident

M/V ACCIDENT - OTHER CITY VEHICLE

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 3:07:40 AM 252109396-00 12/30/2025 2:51:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

 DUDLEY ST & WASHINGTON ST
ROXBURY, MA 02119
UNITED STATES

Nature of Incident

SICK ASSIST - DRUG RELATED ILLNESS

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 3:34:04 AM 252109398-00 12/30/2025 2:51:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

50 PARK PLZ

Nature of Incident

SICK ASSIST

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 3:44:01 AM 252109399-00 12/30/2025 2:26:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

674 MASSACHUSETTS AVE

Nature of Incident

FIRE REPORT

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 4:37:29 AM 252109400-00 12/30/2025 3:54:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

50 PARK PLZ

Nature of Incident

SICK ASSIST

12/31/2025 10:35:43 AM Boston Police Department



Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 5:09:33 AM 252109401-00 12/30/2025 4:36:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

72 CHENEY ST

Nature of Incident

INVESTIGATE PROPERTY

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 5:41:23 AM 252109404-00 12/30/2025 4:57:00 AM 111646  BRIAN PICARELLO

Location of Occurrence

286 BLUE HILL AVE

Nature of Incident

BURGLARY - COMMERICAL

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 6:07:38 AM 252109405-00 12/30/2025 5:33:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

4 LUCY ST

Nature of Incident

INVESTIGATE PERSON

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 6:13:37 AM 252109407-00 12/30/2025 5:21:00 AM 126526  JEREMY MAHONEY

Location of Occurrence

3 FORBES ST

Nature of Incident

INVESTIGATE PROPERTY

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 6:17:28 AM 252109406-00 12/30/2025 5:05:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

765 WASHINGTON ST

Nature of Incident

SICK ASSIST

12/31/2025 10:35:43 AM Boston Police Department



Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 6:44:15 AM 252109408-00 12/29/2025 7:30:00 PM 010050  ALBERT CHRISTIE

Location of Occurrence

1708 CENTRE ST

Nature of Incident

VANDALISM

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 6:59:22 AM 252109409-00 12/30/2025 5:59:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

12 SAYWARD ST

Nature of Incident

SICK ASSIST

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 7:06:39 AM 252109411-00 12/30/2025 6:29:00 AM 148305  PATRICK SULLIVAN

Location of Occurrence

289 COREY RD

Nature of Incident

INVESTIGATE PROPERTY

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 7:09:43 AM 252109410-00 12/30/2025 5:48:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

62 CHENEY ST

Nature of Incident

INVESTIGATE PERSON

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 8:43:14 AM 252109414-00 12/30/2025 8:09:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

1708 CENTRE ST

Nature of Incident

THREATS TO DO BODILY HARM

12/31/2025 10:35:43 AM Boston Police Department



Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 8:46:49 AM 252109417-00 12/30/2025 7:29:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

532 HYDE PARK AVE

Nature of Incident

INVESTIGATE PROPERTY

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 8:50:23 AM 252109255-00 12/29/2025 2:44:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

471 BLUE HILL AVE

Nature of Incident

HARASSMENT/ CRIMINAL HARASSMENT

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 9:01:29 AM 252109419-00 12/30/2025 8:34:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

14 TRENTON ST

Nature of Incident

VANDALISM

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 9:04:46 AM 252109418-00 12/30/2025 7:20:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

2 POND ST

Nature of Incident

TOWED MOTOR VEHICLE

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 9:05:31 AM 252109421-00 12/30/2025 9:00:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

2400 WASHINGTON ST

Nature of Incident

M/V ACCIDENT - OTHER

12/31/2025 10:35:43 AM Boston Police Department



Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 9:10:06 AM 252109420-00 12/30/2025 8:48:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

151 OLD COLONY AVE

Nature of Incident

VANDALISM

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 9:22:58 AM 252109424-00 11/10/2025 12:00:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

609 SHAWMUT AVE

Nature of Incident

HARASSMENT/ CRIMINAL HARASSMENT

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 9:33:48 AM 252109425-00 12/30/2025 9:02:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

21 ESMOND ST

Nature of Incident

INVESTIGATE PERSON

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 9:35:42 AM 252109426-00 12/30/2025 8:30:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

1715 COMMONWEALTH AVE

Nature of Incident

TOWED MOTOR VEHICLE

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 9:51:47 AM 252109428-00 12/30/2025 9:27:00 AM 102399  DANIEL SPARROW

Location of Occurrence

285 COLUMBUS AVE

Nature of Incident

LARCENY SHOPLIFTING

12/31/2025 10:35:43 AM Boston Police Department



Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 9:54:20 AM 252109423-00 12/30/2025 8:54:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

98 BAYSWATER ST

Nature of Incident

M/V ACCIDENT - OTHER

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 10:03:28 AM 252109432-00 12/30/2025 6:36:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

724 DUDLEY ST

Nature of Incident

MISSING PERSON - LOCATED

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 10:08:45 AM 252109429-00 12/30/2025 9:19:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

20 HIGHGATE ST

Nature of Incident

INVESTIGATE PERSON

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 10:12:43 AM 252109435-00 12/30/2025 10:04:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

650 HARRISON AVE

Nature of Incident

LARCENY THEFT FROM BUILDING

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 10:23:59 AM 252109439-00 12/26/2025 9:06:00 AM 010605  CARLTON WILLIAMSON

Location of Occurrence

301 WASHINGTON ST

Nature of Incident

VAL - VIOLATION OF AUTO LAW

12/31/2025 10:35:43 AM Boston Police Department



Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 10:24:40 AM 252109442-00 12/30/2025 9:25:00 AM 120901  DAVID MACIOCE

Location of Occurrence

354 WASHINGTON ST

Nature of Incident

LARCENY SHOPLIFTING

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 10:27:31 AM 252109433-00 12/30/2025 9:19:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

867 WASHINGTON ST

Nature of Incident

VERBAL DISPUTE

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 10:34:06 AM 252109446-00 12/24/2025 5:00:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

1055 TREMONT ST

Nature of Incident

PROPERTY - LOST/ MISSING

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 10:36:31 AM 252109448-00 12/30/2025 9:52:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

1165 BLUE HILL AVE

Nature of Incident

SICK ASSIST

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 10:37:30 AM 252109444-00 12/30/2025 10:17:00 AM 123379  CIARAN MURPHY

Location of Occurrence

54 NEWMARKET SQ

Nature of Incident

WARRANT ARREST - OUTSIDE OF BOSTON WARRANT

12/31/2025 10:35:43 AM Boston Police Department



Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 10:37:52 AM 252109443-00 12/30/2025 9:38:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

41 WEST ST

Nature of Incident

PROPERTY - LOST/ MISSING

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 10:40:22 AM 252109449-00 12/30/2025 10:06:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

10 ROGERS ST

Nature of Incident

SICK ASSIST - DRUG RELATED ILLNESS

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 10:41:13 AM 252109445-00 12/30/2025 10:30:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

31 HIGHLAND AVE

Nature of Incident

TOWED MOTOR VEHICLE

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 10:41:54 AM 252109438-00 12/30/2025 8:52:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

800 WASHINGTON ST

Nature of Incident

INVESTIGATE PERSON

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 10:49:14 AM 252109451-00 12/28/2025 12:00:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

471 DUDLEY ST

Nature of Incident

PROPERTY - LOST/ MISSING

12/31/2025 10:35:43 AM Boston Police Department



Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 10:58:48 AM 252109453-00 12/28/2025 8:15:00 PM 086180  JOSEPH LYNCH

Location of Occurrence

40 GIBSON ST

Nature of Incident

PROPERTY - LOST/ MISSING

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 11:10:07 AM 252109452-00 12/30/2025 9:04:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

254 HAVRE ST

Nature of Incident

TOWED MOTOR VEHICLE

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 11:14:47 AM 252109456-00 12/30/2025 10:44:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

11 SCOTTFIELD RD

Nature of Incident

SICK ASSIST

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 11:23:37 AM 252109457-00 12/30/2025 11:16:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

40 GIBSON ST

Nature of Incident

LARCENY THEFT OF BICYCLE

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 11:34:53 AM 252109460-00 12/29/2025 12:58:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

40 SUDBURY ST

Nature of Incident

M/V ACCIDENT - PROPERTY DAMAGE

12/31/2025 10:35:43 AM Boston Police Department



Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 11:42:13 AM 252109427-00 12/30/2025 9:39:00 AM 102290  BRIAN MICHAUD

Location of Occurrence

15 CRANDALL ST

Nature of Incident

LARCENY THEFT FROM MV - NON-ACCESSORY

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 11:42:46 AM 252109464-00 12/7/2025 2:45:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

94 BRAINERD RD

Nature of Incident

LARCENY ALL OTHERS

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 11:44:26 AM 252109455-00 12/30/2025 10:41:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

33 BOWDOIN ST

Nature of Incident

TOWED MOTOR VEHICLE

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 11:45:12 AM 252109440-00 12/27/2025 1:33:00 PM 010605  CARLTON WILLIAMSON

Location of Occurrence

101 W BROADWAY

Nature of Incident

VAL - VIOLATION OF AUTO LAW

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 11:46:07 AM 252109462-00 12/30/2025 11:21:00 AM 131203  PATRICK ABRAHAMSON

Location of Occurrence

2044 COLUMBUS AVE

Nature of Incident

DRUNKENNESS

12/31/2025 10:35:43 AM Boston Police Department



Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 11:48:31 AM 252109466-00 12/30/2025 11:15:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

3347 WASHINGTON ST

Nature of Incident

M/V ACCIDENT - PROPERTY DAMAGE

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 11:51:51 AM 252109467-00 12/30/2025 10:29:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

724 MORTON ST

Nature of Incident

THREATS TO DO BODILY HARM

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 11:55:41 AM 252109468-00 12/30/2025 11:12:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

31 GORDON AVE

Nature of Incident

VAL - VIOLATION OF AUTO LAW

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 11:56:54 AM 252109469-00 12/30/2025 8:45:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

40 SUDBURY ST

Nature of Incident

M/V ACCIDENT - OTHER CITY VEHICLE

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 11:57:42 AM 252109470-00 12/23/2025 12:00:00 PM 153174  LEA ALLEN

Location of Occurrence

31 CHARLES ST

Nature of Incident

FORGERY / COUNTERFEITING

12/31/2025 10:35:43 AM Boston Police Department



Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 11:58:07 AM 252109471-00 12/24/2025 8:45:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

8 PARK PLZ

Nature of Incident

PROPERTY - LOST/ MISSING

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 12:08:01 PM 252109459-00 12/30/2025 11:00:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

1601 WASHINGTON ST

Nature of Incident

SICK ASSIST

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 12:14:52 PM 252109473-00 12/30/2025 10:57:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

7 BOYLSTON SQ

Nature of Incident

SICK ASSIST

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 12:16:09 PM 252109434-00 12/30/2025 9:53:00 AM 103762  PATRICK KANE

Location of Occurrence

170 PARKER HILL AVE

Nature of Incident

DEATH INVESTIGATION

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 12:17:31 PM 252109479-00 12/28/2025 3:00:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

1165 BLUE HILL AVE

Nature of Incident

LARCENY ALL OTHERS

12/31/2025 10:35:43 AM Boston Police Department



Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 12:35:26 PM 252109480-00 12/30/2025 11:53:00 AM 144304  ADILSON ROSA

Location of Occurrence

15 EASTON AVE

Nature of Incident

INVESTIGATE PROPERTY

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 12:37:50 PM 252109485-00 12/30/2025 1:00:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

1 HALLECK ST

Nature of Incident

LARCENY THEFT FROM BUILDING

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 12:39:02 PM 252109477-00 12/30/2025 11:57:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

40 SEMINOLE ST

Nature of Incident

INVESTIGATE PERSON

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 12:41:11 PM 252109488-00 12/30/2025 12:00:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

650 HARRISON AVE

Nature of Incident

PROPERTY - LOST/ MISSING

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 12:42:23 PM 252109482-00 12/30/2025 11:47:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

25 GLENROSE RD

Nature of Incident

M/V ACCIDENT - PROPERTY DAMAGE

12/31/2025 10:35:43 AM Boston Police Department



Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 12:44:14 PM 252109481-00 12/30/2025 11:45:00 AM 140415  RAYMOND LIANG

Location of Occurrence

2001 WASHINGTON ST

Nature of Incident

INVESTIGATE PERSON

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 12:44:32 PM 252109472-00 12/30/2025 11:40:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

12 ROSSMORE RD

Nature of Incident

LARCENY THEFT FROM MV - NON-ACCESSORY

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 12:54:39 PM 252109490-00 12/30/2025 12:44:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

63 BROCK ST

Nature of Incident

PROPERTY - LOST/ MISSING

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 12:54:44 PM 252109478-00 12/30/2025 11:26:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

22 GLEN RD

Nature of Incident

VAL - VIOLATION OF AUTO LAW

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 12:55:16 PM 252109489-00 12/30/2025 12:16:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

100 CAMBRIDGE ST

Nature of Incident

LARCENY SHOPLIFTING

12/31/2025 10:35:43 AM Boston Police Department



Arrests

Kaitlyn Shea 11 GAVIN WAY S BOSTON MA SHOPLIFTING BY ASPORTATION c266.30A

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 12:58:03 PM 252109492-00 12/30/2025 12:22:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

30 SAINT JAMES AVE

Nature of Incident

SICK ASSIST

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 1:07:10 PM 252109491-00 12/30/2025 3:00:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

1165 BLUE HILL AVE

Nature of Incident

M/V - LEAVING SCENE - PROPERTY DAMAGE

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 1:16:51 PM 252109495-00 12/30/2025 12:44:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

450 WASHINGTON ST

Nature of Incident

LARCENY SHOPLIFTING

Arrests

Alexander Cuddy 18 KELVIN ST EVERETT MA SHOPLIFTING $100+ BY ASPORTATION c266.30A

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 1:22:25 PM 252109500-00 12/29/2025 1:00:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

1165 BLUE HILL AVE

Nature of Incident

INVESTIGATE PROPERTY

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 1:24:00 PM 252109484-00 12/30/2025 11:28:00 AM 106745  JOSE DIAZ

Location of Occurrence

64 CHENEY ST

12/31/2025 10:35:43 AM Boston Police Department



Nature of Incident

VAL - VIOLATION OF AUTO LAW

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 1:24:44 PM 252109496-00 12/30/2025 8:30:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

1165 BLUE HILL AVE

Nature of Incident

SICK ASSIST - DRUG RELATED ILLNESS

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 1:31:26 PM 252109505-00 12/30/2025 1:10:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

 NORTH STATION

Nature of Incident

WARRANT ARREST - BOSTON WARRANT (MUST BE SUPPLEMENTAL)

Arrests

Christopher Anderson    WARRANT, DELAY SERVICE OF c268.22

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 1:33:58 PM 252109502-00 12/30/2025 12:52:00 PM 011982  RICHARD SLAMIN

Location of Occurrence

109 PLEASANT ST

Nature of Incident

DRUGS - POSSESSION/ SALE/ MANUFACTURING/ USE

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 1:38:50 PM 252109506-00 12/30/2025 12:44:00 PM 011615  DAVE JUBA

Location of Occurrence

92 MONUMENT ST

Nature of Incident

INVESTIGATE PERSON

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 1:39:02 PM 252109507-00 12/30/2025 10:00:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

12/31/2025 10:35:43 AM Boston Police Department



117 HARRISHOF ST

Nature of Incident

ANIMAL INCIDENTS (DOG BITES, LOST DOG, ETC)

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 1:49:49 PM 252109510-00 12/28/2025 12:30:00 PM 148319  PHILIP KEARNEY

Location of Occurrence

650 HARRISON AVE

Nature of Incident

PROPERTY - LOST/ MISSING

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 1:51:43 PM 252109503-00 12/5/2025 3:00:00 PM 148222  ANDREW KELLY

Location of Occurrence

249 COREY RD

Nature of Incident

M/V - LEAVING SCENE - PROPERTY DAMAGE

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 1:57:35 PM 252109509-00 12/30/2025 1:48:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

1708 CENTRE ST

Nature of Incident

INVESTIGATE PERSON

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 1:59:13 PM 252109511-00 12/30/2025 10:00:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

40 SUDBURY ST

Nature of Incident

PROPERTY - FOUND

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 2:08:48 PM 252109512-00 12/20/2025 12:00:00 PM 102290  BRIAN MICHAUD

Location of Occurrence

12/31/2025 10:35:43 AM Boston Police Department



331 BELGRADE AVE

Nature of Incident

TOWED MOTOR VEHICLE

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 2:12:17 PM 252109513-00 12/30/2025 1:42:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

4560 WASHINGTON ST

Nature of Incident

INVESTIGATE PERSON

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 2:13:30 PM 252109515-00 12/30/2025 2:00:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

11 FENNO ST

Nature of Incident

PROPERTY - LOST/ MISSING

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 2:27:21 PM 252109514-00 12/30/2025 1:52:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

300 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR BLVD

Nature of Incident

LARCENY SHOPLIFTING

Arrests

Dawandy Martinez 16 WALES ST DORCHESTER MA SHOPLIFTING BY CONCEALING MDSE c266.30A

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 2:30:18 PM 252109519-00 12/26/2025 5:00:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

23-25 NORMANDY ST

Nature of Incident

VANDALISM

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 2:34:59 PM 252109520-00 12/30/2025 2:25:00 PM 093478  DAVID MURRAY

12/31/2025 10:35:43 AM Boston Police Department



Location of Occurrence

79 ATHERTON ST

Nature of Incident

VAL - OPERATING AFTER REV/SUSP.

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 2:39:02 PM 252109523-00 12/30/2025 1:55:00 PM 126474  EDWIN LOPEZ

Location of Occurrence

46 W COTTAGE ST

Nature of Incident

SICK ASSIST

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 2:42:54 PM 252109524-00 12/12/2025 12:00:00 AM 086180  JOSEPH LYNCH

Location of Occurrence

40 GIBSON ST

Nature of Incident

INVESTIGATE PERSON

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 2:43:44 PM 252109522-00 12/30/2025 2:36:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

2400 WASHINGTON ST

Nature of Incident

M/V ACCIDENT - OTHER

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 3:01:40 PM 252109525-00 12/30/2025 2:14:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

32 FIDELIS WAY

Nature of Incident

INVESTIGATE PERSON

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 3:02:49 PM 252109532-00 12/30/2025 3:15:00 PM    

12/31/2025 10:35:43 AM Boston Police Department



Location of Occurrence

2400 WASHINGTON ST

Nature of Incident

INVESTIGATE PERSON

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 3:03:23 PM 252109517-00 12/30/2025 1:32:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

33 O'REILLY WAY

Nature of Incident

VAL - OPERATING AFTER REV/SUSP.

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 3:03:51 PM 252109531-00 12/30/2025 1:54:00 PM 144304  ADILSON ROSA

Location of Occurrence

897 CANTERBURY ST

Nature of Incident

SICK ASSIST

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 3:07:45 PM 252109534-00 12/24/2025 12:00:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

40 GIBSON ST

Nature of Incident

INVESTIGATE PERSON

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 3:09:35 PM 252109535-00 12/30/2025 11:30:00 AM 140333  ASHLEY SENA

Location of Occurrence

25 PINEDALE RD

Nature of Incident

RECOVERED - MV RECOVERED IN BOSTON (STOLEN OUTSIDE BOSTON)

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 3:10:24 PM 252109533-00 12/30/2025 2:25:00 PM    

12/31/2025 10:35:43 AM Boston Police Department



Location of Occurrence

 HUNTINGTON AVE & HUNTINGTON AVE
BOSTON, MA 02116
UNITED STATES

Nature of Incident

LARCENY SHOPLIFTING

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 3:15:11 PM 252109538-00 12/30/2025 2:30:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

8 SORRENTO ST

Nature of Incident

FRAUD - FALSE PRETENSE / SCHEME

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 3:25:57 PM 252109541-00 12/28/2025 4:02:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

89 W WALNUT PARK

Nature of Incident

LARCENY ALL OTHERS

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 3:29:00 PM 252109537-00 12/30/2025 3:07:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

301 WASHINGTON ST

Nature of Incident

LARCENY THEFT FROM BUILDING

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 3:29:09 PM 252109528-00 12/30/2025 2:41:00 PM 144429  JOHN CALLAHAN

Location of Occurrence

4965 WASHINGTON ST

Nature of Incident

FIREARM/WEAPON - FOUND OR CONFISCATED

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/31/2025 10:35:43 AM Boston Police Department



12/30/2025 3:30:34 PM 252109542-00 12/30/2025 3:15:00 PM 081082  ROBERT FLYNN

Location of Occurrence

100 LEGENDS WAY

Nature of Incident

DRUGS - POSSESSION/ SALE/ MANUFACTURING/ USE

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 3:31:22 PM 252109543-00 12/30/2025 3:30:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

2400 WASHINGTON ST

Nature of Incident

INVESTIGATE PERSON

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 3:36:27 PM 252109546-00 12/30/2025 3:00:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

1249 HYDE PARK AVE

Nature of Incident

THREATS TO DO BODILY HARM

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 3:36:56 PM 252109530-00 12/30/2025 2:39:00 PM 103588  JOSEPH HYNES

Location of Occurrence

 CAMBRIDGE ST & HIGHGATE ST
BRIGHTON, MA 02134
UNITED STATES

Nature of Incident

WARRANT ARREST - OUTSIDE OF BOSTON WARRANT

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 3:39:12 PM 252109476-00 12/30/2025 12:09:00 PM 144495  CHRISTOPHER HEGERICH

Location of Occurrence

14 LAMBERT AVE

Nature of Incident

DRUGS - POSSESSION/ SALE/ MANUFACTURING/ USE

Arrests

John Britt 106 BATTLE ST BROCKTON MA COCAINE, TRAFFICKING IN 28 GRAMS OR MORE, LESS 
THAN 100 GRAMS  c94C.32E(b)

12/31/2025 10:35:43 AM Boston Police Department



Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 3:43:35 PM 252109547-00 12/30/2025 3:08:00 PM 102345  CHARLES SMYTH

Location of Occurrence

29 POPLAR ST

Nature of Incident

INVESTIGATE PROPERTY

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 3:46:57 PM 252109548-00 12/30/2025 3:30:00 PM 053603  JARROD GERO

Location of Occurrence

 BRADSTON ST & SOUTHAMPTON ST
BOSTON, MA 02118
UNITED STATES

Nature of Incident

SICK ASSIST

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 3:51:23 PM 252109544-00 12/30/2025 3:02:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

225 CENTRE ST

Nature of Incident

VAL - VIOLATION OF AUTO LAW

Arrests

Daniel Maria 18 JONES STREET EVERETT MA LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90.23

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 3:56:57 PM 252109550-00 12/30/2025 3:12:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

 DORCHESTER AVE & DORCHESTER AVE
DORCHESTER, MA 02124
UNITED STATES

Nature of Incident

INVESTIGATE PERSON

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 4:01:41 PM 252109545-00 12/30/2025 3:33:00 PM 153076  TERRENCE, V O'TOOLE

Location of Occurrence

1249 HYDE PARK AVE

Nature of Incident

12/31/2025 10:35:44 AM Boston Police Department



INVESTIGATE PROPERTY

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 4:07:59 PM 252109518-00 12/30/2025 2:20:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

381 OLD COLONY AVE

Nature of Incident

VERBAL DISPUTE

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 4:12:56 PM 252109527-00 12/30/2025 2:03:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

1341 BOYLSTON ST

Nature of Incident

LARCENY SHOPLIFTING

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 4:39:10 PM 252109555-00 12/30/2025 3:49:00 PM 113756  JOSE CORREIA

Location of Occurrence

1440 DORCHESTER AVE

Nature of Incident

M/V - LEAVING SCENE - PERSONAL INJURY

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 4:41:00 PM 252109557-00 12/30/2025 7:30:00 AM 011982  RICHARD SLAMIN

Location of Occurrence

2400 WASHINGTON ST

Nature of Incident

INVESTIGATE PROPERTY

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 4:48:28 PM 252109552-00 12/12/2025 8:00:00 AM 008641  THOMAS ANTONINO

Location of Occurrence

40 GIBSON ST

Nature of Incident

12/31/2025 10:35:44 AM Boston Police Department



VANDALISM

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 5:10:26 PM 252109560-00 9/4/2025 12:00:00 AM 102172  RORY COLEMAN

Location of Occurrence

301 WASHINGTON ST

Nature of Incident

FRAUD - WIRE

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 5:14:00 PM 252109559-00 12/30/2025 3:51:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

860 HARRISON AVE

Nature of Incident

SICK ASSIST

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 5:14:15 PM 252109567-00 12/30/2025 4:48:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

39 BELNEL RD

Nature of Incident

INVESTIGATE PERSON

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 5:18:21 PM 252109569-00 12/29/2025 11:22:00 AM 009710  EVON BURKE

Location of Occurrence

101 W BROADWAY

Nature of Incident

LARCENY ALL OTHERS

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 5:26:44 PM 252109570-00 12/30/2025 4:32:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

37 HILLSIDE ST

Nature of Incident

12/31/2025 10:35:44 AM Boston Police Department



LARCENY ALL OTHERS

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 5:29:46 PM 252109566-00 12/30/2025 4:49:00 PM 011200  PATRICK CREAVIN

Location of Occurrence

 WASHINGTON ST & RIDGECREST DR
WEST ROXBURY, MA 02132
UNITED STATES

Nature of Incident

M/V - LEAVING SCENE - PROPERTY DAMAGE

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 5:39:37 PM 252109579-00 12/20/2025 12:00:00 PM 008641  THOMAS ANTONINO

Location of Occurrence

16 ROMSEY ST

Nature of Incident

LARCENY THEFT FROM MV - NON-ACCESSORY

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 5:40:17 PM 252109575-00 12/30/2025 5:20:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

10 BARTLETT STATION DR

Nature of Incident

LARCENY ALL OTHERS

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 5:43:33 PM 252109565-00 12/30/2025 3:38:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

7 ALLSTATE RD

Nature of Incident

BURGLARY - COMMERICAL

Arrests

Long Tran 192 ADAMS ST DORCHESTER MA SHOPLIFTING $250+ BY ASPORTATION c266.30A

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 5:52:49 PM 252109581-00 12/30/2025 5:32:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

12/31/2025 10:35:44 AM Boston Police Department



17 COURT ST

Nature of Incident

SICK ASSIST

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 5:54:27 PM 252109574-00 12/30/2025 5:01:00 PM 148319  PHILIP KEARNEY

Location of Occurrence

2 LATTIMORE CT

Nature of Incident

INVESTIGATE PERSON

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 6:13:37 PM 252109586-00 12/30/2025 8:38:00 AM 012139  CHRISTOPHER ROSS

Location of Occurrence

16 ADAMS ST

Nature of Incident

MISSING PERSON

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 6:15:11 PM 252109589-00 12/30/2025 4:30:00 PM 008641  THOMAS ANTONINO

Location of Occurrence

776 WASHINGTON ST

Nature of Incident

M/V - LEAVING SCENE - PROPERTY DAMAGE

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 6:40:45 PM 252109588-00 12/30/2025 5:54:00 PM 134232  JONATHAN COOPER

Location of Occurrence

53 FOREST ST

Nature of Incident

ASSAULT - AGGRAVATED

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 6:50:08 PM 252109564-00 12/30/2025 4:13:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

12/31/2025 10:35:44 AM Boston Police Department



271 E EIGHTH ST

Nature of Incident

ANIMAL INCIDENTS (DOG BITES, LOST DOG, ETC)

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 6:50:32 PM 252109591-00 12/30/2025 6:20:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

83 SOUTH ST

Nature of Incident

VAL - VIOLATION OF AUTO LAW

Arrests

Constatin Ngankam 18 WINTER AVE TAUNTON MA LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90.23

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 7:03:04 PM 252109601-00 11/17/2025 12:00:00 AM    

Location of Occurrence

50 ASPINWALL RD

Nature of Incident

THREATS TO DO BODILY HARM

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 7:11:45 PM 252109373-00 12/29/2025 8:50:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

40 SUDBURY ST

Nature of Incident

LARCENY THEFT FROM MV - NON-ACCESSORY

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 7:22:16 PM 252109594-00 12/30/2025 5:10:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

 HARRISON AVE & MONSIGNOR REYNOLDS WAY
BOSTON, MA 02118
UNITED STATES

Nature of Incident

M/V ACCIDENT - OTHER

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/31/2025 10:35:44 AM Boston Police Department



12/30/2025 7:25:05 PM 252109603-00 12/30/2025 6:29:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

380 TALBOT AVE

Nature of Incident

SICK ASSIST

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 7:42:02 PM 252109605-00 12/30/2025 5:34:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

60 HUMPHREYS ST

Nature of Incident

VANDALISM

Report Date & Time Complaint # Occurrence Date & Time Officer

12/30/2025 7:48:58 PM 252109600-00 12/30/2025 6:42:00 PM    

Location of Occurrence

1091 BOYLSTON ST

Nature of Incident

INVESTIGATE PERSON

12/31/2025 10:35:44 AM Boston Police Department


